REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD LUNGSOD NG BAKOLOD -000-

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 1050 September 11, 2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 6 OF CITY ORDINANCE NO. 977 SERIES OF 2021 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS 'AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER AS THE BACOLOD CITY COOPERATIVE MONTH PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Section 1. Section 6 of City Ordinance No. 977 shall now read as:

"SECTION 6. ESTABLISHMENT OF FUND

The City shall appropriate an annual budget of at least Five Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php500,000.00) to be taken from the Thirty Percent (30%) share of the three percent (3%) Development Fund for Cooperatives and Livelihood Development Programs and Projects from the City's National Tax Allotment (NTA) to qualified Cooperatives, People's Organizations (PO) or Community Based Associations (CBA) under City Ordinance No.1048, Series of 2023."

Section 2. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. – If the amended provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions not affected thereby shall continue to be in full force and effect.

Section 3. REPEALING CLAUSE. – All other provisions of City Ordinance No. 317 shall remain in force and executory. All ordinances, rules and regulations or part thereof that are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby amended or repealed accordingly.

Section 4. EFFECTIVITY. – This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval and proper publication.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative: Councilors :	Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson, Cindy T. Rojas, Em L. Ang, Al Victor A. Espino, Jason Isidro S. Villarosa, Simplicia Z. Distrito, Celia Matea R. Flor, Psyche Marie E. Sy, Lady Gles Gonzales-Pallen.
Negative :	None.
Official Leave :	Councilors Vladimir S. Gonzalez and Ayesha Joy Y. Villaflor.
Absent :	None.
Author :	Councilor Jude Thaddeus A. Sayson.

City Ordinance No. 1050 September 11, 2023

Page 2

Passed : September 11, 2023 (63rd Regular Session of the 11th Council).

Comments :

P a s s e d . Councilors Israel P. Salanga, Renecito S. Novero and Claudio Jesus Raymundo A. Puentevella were not around when this resolution was passed.

E ARAN Vice Mayor **Presiding Officer**

ATTESTED:

ATTY. VICENTE C. PETIERRE III Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED: SEP 2 5 2023.

ALFREDO ABELARDO B. BENITEZ

VCP/CGT/jbz

SP LEGISLATIVE SERVICES SECTION DATE: Furtunber 24,200301E: 11:30 MM ano